further issue of Shares by the Company, the existing shareholders shall be entitled to 

subscribe and to purchase the number of Shares in proportion to their existing 

shareholding in the Company. 

The Company has decided to raise further capital to the extent of 51,36,732 (Fifty One 

Lakh Thirty Six Thousand Seven hundred thirty two) Equity shares of Rs. 10/= each 

(Rupees Ten only) aggregating to Rs. 5,13,67,320/- (Rupees Five Crore Thirteen 

Lakh Sixty Seven Thousand Three Hundred Twenty only) by way of issue of equity 

share capital from the eligible existing shareholders (including 8% Compulsorily 

Convertible Cumulative Preference Shareholders) of the Company by way of rights 

issue of Equity Shares. 

In this regard, the Board of Directors had passed the resolution at their meeting held